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OCCUPANCY IBC CHAPTER 10 NO NOTE REV. TRAVEL DISTANCE OCC. LOAD TAG
CLASSIFICATION SE PER OCC. LOAD | SE PER OCC. OCCUPANT LOAD 1 |FCAB-1 SEMI-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET PATHID| TOTAL MAX DIST. | OCCUPANTS | OCC. N101 B i— NXMEBER
] n Name -———
M,:IILI\JII\I/:IFCE?)R NAME AREA (IBC CHAPTER 3) FUNCTION OF SPACE FACTOR (OLF) | MEASUREMENT | FIXED SEATS | MAX. OCC REMARKS EFRREK;-EIP:ASRLTJ'F\{AFEA;TE(Z\AOC’)\IL&NE'(I;IIDOI':\:RE EXTINGUISHER AND BRACKET - 2:2 13 12 Enone; 150 SF / 100 OCC. AREA / OCCUPENT LOAD
- none
102 CONFERENCE 261 SF A-3 ASSEMBLY - W/O FIXED SEATING - UNCONCENTRATED 15 NET 0 18 105-106 | 48'-4" 2 (none) EGRESS DATA TAG
103 WAITING 541 SF A-3 ASSEMBLY - W/O FIXED SEATING - UNCONCENTRATED 15 NET 0 37 118 1szf - e?‘ 16 (none) NOVBER ELEMENT 1D NUMBER B—
104 RECEP. 112 SF B BUSINESS AREA 150 GROSS 2 2 125 80'-2 52 (none) WiD: 34" EGRESS WIDTH
105 OFFICE 112 SF B BUSINESS AREA 150 GROSS 0 1 127 71'-2" 52 (none) FAC. 2 |~ EGRESS FACTOR
106 OFFICE 114 SF B BUSINESS AREA 150 GROSS 0 1 127A 38'-5" 34 (none) CAP: 170 |~—— EGRESS CAPACITY
107 OFFICE 114 SF B BUSINESS AREA 150 GROSS 0 1 128A 95'- 7" 2 (none) LOAD: ### | =~ EGRESS LOAD 710 South 2nd Street, 8th Floor
108 OFFICE 114 SF B BUSINESS AREA 150 GROSS 0 1 130A 92'-5" 2 (none) Minneapolis, MN 55401
110 WORK RM. 102 SF B BUSINESS AREA 150 GROSS 0 1 ACCESSORY 131 84'-5" 6 (none) (UNI-DIRECTION) EGRESS DIRECTION SYMBOL  (BI-DIRECTION) phone:  (612) 746-4260
111 T 88 SF s-1 ACCESSORY STORAGE, MECH EQUIPMENT ROOM 300 GROSS 0 1 132 187'- 4" 2 (none) G EGRESS DIRECTION TEXT <:> www.jlgarchitects.com
113 OPEN OFFICE 224 SF B BUSINESS AREA 150 GROSS 0 2 134) 152'-1 2 (none) EXIT EXIT copyright © 2025
114 WELLNESS 97 SF B BUSINESS AREA 150 GROSS 0 1 ACCESSORY 134N 151'-1" 2 (none) ‘ “
— ~———— EGRESS DIRECTION+LOAD ———=
117 JAN. 73 SF s-1 ACCESSORY STORAGE, MECH EQUIPMENT ROOM 300 GROSS 0 1 136 49'-10 2 (none) 257 (CUMULATIVE COUNTS) 757
118 STAFF STORAGE 780 SF B LOCKER ROOM 50 GROSS 0 16 ACCESSORY 140 53'-5" 2 (none) (02+67+58) (s2+67458)
125 TRAINING 769 SF A-3 ASSEMBLY - W/O FIXED SEATING - UNCONCENTRATED 15 NET 0 52 142A 89'- 2" 2 (none) EGRESS SYMBOL
126 KITCHEN 359 SF A-3 ASSEMBLY - W/O FIXED SEATING - UNCONCENTRATED 15 NET 0 24 ACCESSORY 142D 89'- 2" 2 (none)
127 LUNCH ROOM 658 SF A-3 ASSEMBLY - W/O FIXED SEATING - UNCONCENTRATED 15 NET 0 44 ACCESSORY 201 249'-0" 4 (none) G —~—— PUBLIC ENTRANCE
129 LIGHT DUTY BAYS 4,342 SF 51 BUSINESS AREA 150 GROSS 0 29 204 179'-6" 4 (none) PE DOOR'_D / NOTE
130 |FLEX BAY 1,417 SF 51 BUSINESS AREA 150 GROSS 0 10 (ADA) (ADA) = ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE
131 INVENTORY & INVENTORY CONTROL 2,567 SF S-2 WAREHOUSE 500 GROSS 0 6 G <~ NON-PUBLIC ENTRANCE
132 TOOL CRIB 785 SF 5-2 WAREHOUSE 500 GROSS 0 2 #12 DOOR ID REVISION SCHEDULE
134 HEAVY DUTY BAYS 10,104 SF s-1 BUSINESS AREA 150 GROSS 0 68 (£0) (EO) = EXIT ONLY
134 HEAVY DUTY BAYS 4,309 SF -1 BUSINESS AREA 150 GROSS 0 29 NO.| DESCRIPTION | DATE
‘ ~—— HORIZONTAL EXIT
136 OILS STORAGE 608 SF -1 ACCESSORY STORAGE, MECH EQUIPMENT ROOM 300 GROSS 0 3
HE (##) = REQ. OPENING WIDTH IN INCHES
140 PAINT ROOM 264 SF s-1 ACCESSORY STORAGE, MECH EQUIPMENT ROOM 300 GROSS 0 1
141 SPRINKLER RISER 213 SF s-1 ACCESSORY STORAGE, MECH EQUIPMENT ROOM 300 GROSS 0 1 (43)
142 WORK BAY 4,584 SF -1 BUSINESS AREA 150 GROSS 0 31
MAIN FLOOR 33,711 SF 2 383
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OCCUPANCY LOAD SCHEDULE KEYNOTES - LIFE SAFETY PLAN TRAVEL DISTANCE JIQ, \* \'{I@VEL DISTANCE+COMMON PATH
N A | A
OCCUPANCY IBC CHAPTER 10 NO NOTE REV. TRAVEL DISTANCE J\)\) @\JT‘R'AVEL DIST.: COMMON TRAVEL DIST.: EXIT
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202 AIR COMPRESSOR 154 SF (none) (none) 118 154'-6" 18 (none) 118 0'-0" 154'-6" 16 (none) .
203 MECHANICAL 650 SF (none) (none) 125 80'- 2" 52 (none) 125 0'-0" 80'- 2" 52 (none) architects
204 ELECTRICAL 253 SF (none) (none) 127 71'-2" 52 (none) 127 0'-0" 71'-2" 52 (none)
205 STORAGE 1,619 SF (none) (none) 127A 38'-5" 34 (none) 127A 0'-0" 38'-5" 34 (none)
MEZZANINE 5,552 SF 0 0 128A 95'- 7" 2 (none) 128A 0'-0" 95'- 7" 2 (none) 710 South 2nd Street, 8th Floor
130A 92'-5" 2 (none) 130A 0'-0" 92'-5" 2 (none) Minneapolis, MN 55401
D 131 84'-5" 6 (none) 131 0-o" 84'- 5" 6 (none) phone:  (612) 746-4260
132 187'-4" 2 (none) 132 0'-0" 187'-4" 2 (none) . .
— — — www.jlgarchitects.com
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ZONING / SITE REQUIREMENTS

Project Number: 22263.01

Project Name: Bloomington Fleet Repair Facility
Building Height 45-9"

Site / Lot Area : 153,385.0 SF

Building Areas:

FIRST FLOOR 40,835.0 SF

Mezzanine: 6,030.0 SF

Total Building Area: 46,865.0 SF

508.2.2 Allowable building height

The allowable height and number of stories of the building containing accessory occupancies shall be in accordance with Section 504
for the main occupancy of the building.

508.2.3 Allowable building area

The allowable building area of the building shall be based on the applicable provisions of Section 506 for the main occupancy of the building.
Aggregate accessory occupancies shall not occupy more than 10 perfect of the floor area of the story in which they are located and shall not
exceed the tabular values for nonsprinklered buildings in Table 506.2 for each such accessory occupancy.

Accessory Occupancy SF/Total Story Area < 10%

508.2.4 Separation of occupancies

No separation is required between accessory occupancies and the main occupancy. |

508.3 Nonseparated Occupancies

Buildings or portions of buildings that comply with the provisions of this section shall be considered as nonseparated occupancies.

508.3.1 Occupancy Classification

Nonseparated occupancies shall be individually classified in accordance with Section 302.1. The requirements of this code shall apply to
each portion of the building based on the occupancy classification of that space. In addition, the most restrictive provisions of Chapter 9 that
apply to the nonseparated occupancies shall apply to the total nonseparated occupancy area.

Zoning District:

12 Limited Industry

508.3.1.1 High-rise buildings

Were nonseparated occupancies occur in a high-rise building, the most restrictive requirements of Section 403 that apply to the nonseparated

e
BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS - APPLICABLE GOVERNING CODES:

SEE ALSO REQUIREMENTS BASED ON CONSTRUCTION TYPES

Building Code:

2020 Minnesota State Building Code

Fire Code:

2020 Minnesota State Fire Code

Plumbing Code:

2020 Minnesota State Plumbing Code

Electrical Code:

2023 National Electric Code

Energy Code:

2024 Minnesota State Energy Code

Accessibility Code:

2020 Minnesota Acessibility Code, 2009 ANSI A117.4 and 2010 ADA

Other Requirements:

e
BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS - APPLICABLE GOVERNING CODES:

confirm with funding sources, building materials, accessibility, sustainable requirements

CHAPTER 3 OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION AND USE

SECTION 302
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION AND USE
DESIGNATION:

Occupancy classification is the formal designation of the primary purpose of the building, structure, or portion thereof.

Structures shall be classified into one ore more of the occupancy groups listed in this section based on the nature of the hazards and risks to
building occupants generally associated with the intended purposed of the building or structure. An area, room or space that is intended to
occupied at different times for different purposes shall comply with all applicable requirements associated with such potential multipurpose.
Structures containing multiple occupancy groups shall comply with Section 508. Where a structure is proposed for a purpose that is not
specifically listed in this section, such structure shall be classified in the occupancy it most nearly resembles based on the fire safety and relative
hazard. Occupied roofs shall be classified in the group that the occupancy most nearly resembles, according to the fire safety and relative
hazard, and shall comply with Section 503.1.4.

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION(S) BY CODE:

e
CHAPTER 6 TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION

A3 Assembly (Break room / Lunch room and ); B Office; S1 Vehicle maintence; S2 Material storage areas

SECTION 602
CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION

Construction type for this project shall be

1B

How will the building be sprinklered :

S1

How many stories will this building be:

1 story with a mezzanine

Building Use: Maintenance Garage / Office occupancies shall apply through the high-rise building.

Yard Requirements (setbacks): 508.3.1.2 Group I-2, Condition 2 occupancies Where one of the nonseparated occupancies is Group I-2, Condition 2, the most restrictive requirements of Sections 407, 509 and 712 shall appl
Front: 30 Feet throughout the fire area containing Group I-2 occupancy. The most restrictive requirements of Chapter 10 shall apply to the path of egress from
Sides: 25 Feet the Group I-2, Condition 2 occupancy up to and including the exit discharge.

Rear: 25 Feet

List story location of Group I-2, Condition 2 occupancies from project here.

508.3.2 Allowable building area, height and number of stories

The allowable building area, height, and number of stories of the building or portion thereof shall be based on the most restrictive allowances for
the occupancy groups under consideration for the type of construction of the building in accordance with Section 503.1.

508.3.3 Separation

No separation is required between nonseparated occupancies.

Exceptions:

1. Group H-2, H-3, H-4 and H-5 occupancies shall be separated from all other occupancies in accordance with Section 508.4.

2. Group I-1, R-1, R-2, and R-3 dwelling units and sleeping units shall be separated from other dwelling or sleeping units from other occupancies
contiguous to them in accordance with Section 420.

architects

710 South 2nd Street, 8th Floor
Minneapolis, MN 55401
phone: (612) 746-4260

www.jlgarchitects.com
copyright © 2025

REVISION SCHEDULE

NO.| DESCRIPTION | DATE

Noted Exceptions and Project Application.

508.3 Separated Occupancies

Buildings or portions of buildings that comply with the provisions of this section shall be considered as separated occupancies.

508.4.1 Occupancy Classification

Separated occupancies shall be individually classified in accordance with Section 302.1. Each separated space shall comply with this code basejl
on the occupancy classification of that portion of the building. The most restrictive provisions of Chapter 9 that apply to the separate occupancies
shall apply to the total nonfire-barrier-separated occupancy areas. Occupancy separations that serve to define fire area limits established in
Chapter 9 for requiring a fire protection system shall also comply with Section 901.7.

508.4.2 Allowable Building Area

In each story, the building area shall be such that the sum of the ratios of the actual building area of each separated occupancy divided
by the allowable building area of each separated occupancy shall not exceed 1.

(Actual Occupancy Footprint/Allowable Occupancy Area)+ (Actual Occupancy Footprint/Allowable Occupancy Area)....<1

508.4.3 Allowable building height and number of stories

Each separated occupancy shall comply with the building height limitations and story limitations based on the type of construction of the building
in accordance with Section 503.1.

Exceptions:
1. Special provisions of Section 510 shall permit occupancies at building height and number of stories other than provided in Section 503.1.

Noted Exceptions and Project Application.

508.4.4 Separation

Individual occupancies shall be separated from adjacent occupancies in accordance with Table 508.4. |

Table 508.4 Required Separation of Occupancy (Hours)

Use TABLE 508.4 and list required separations of occupancies (i.e. A:B =1 HR)

508.4.4.1 Construction

Required separations shall be fire barriers constructed in accordance with Section 707 or horizontal assemblies constructed in accordance with
Section 711, or both, so as to completely separate adjacent occupancies.

509 Incidental Uses

509.4 Separation and protection

The incidental uses listed Table 509 shall be separated from the remainder of the building or equipped with an automatic sprinkler
system, or both, in accordance with the provisions of that table.

Table 509 Incidental Uses

Paint Room and Oil Storage 138 to be 1 hour rated. Building is equipped with an automatic sprinkler system.

509.4.2.1 Protection Limitation

Where an automatic sprinkler system is provided in accordance with Table 509, only the space occupied by the incidental use need to
be equipped with such a system.

a. Roof supports: Fire-resistance ratings of primary structural frame and bearing walls are permitted to be reduced by 1 hour where supporting a
roof only.

b. Except in Group F-1, H, M, and S-1 occupancies, fire protection of structural members in roof construction shall not be required, including
protection of

primary structural frame members, roof framing and decking where every part of the roof construction is 20 feet or more above any floor
immediately below. Fire-retardant wood members shall be allowed to be used for such unprotected members.

c. Not less than the fire-resistance rating required by other sections of this code.

d. Not less than the fire-resistance rating based on fire separation distance (see Table 602).

e. Not less than the fire-resistance rating as referenced in Section 704.10.

TABLE 602 RATING BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION...

The occupancy group under evaluation shall be

A,B,E,F-2,I,R(i), S-2, U(h)

Fire separation distance (occupancy group-construction type)

A,B,E,F-2,1,R(i), S-2, U(h)-IIB

X<5b 1
5<=X<10 1
10<=X<30 0
X>=30 0

e
CHAPTER 5 GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS

SEPARATED OR NON-SEPARATED

Non-Separated

MOST RESTRICTIVE OCCUPANCY

A-3

SECTION 508
MIXED USE AND OCCUPANCY

508.1 General

Each portion of a building shall be individually classified in accordance with Section 302.1. Where a building contains more than one occupancy
group, the building or portion thereof shall comply with the applicable provisions of Section 508.2, 508.3, 508.4,B13or a B13combination of these
sections.

Exceptions:

1. Occupancies separated in accordance with Section 510

2. Where required by Table 415.6.2, areas of Group H-1, H-2, and H-3 occupancies shall be located in a detached building or structure.
3. Uses within live/work units, complying with Section 419, are not considered separate occupancies.

Noted Exceptions

508.2 Accessory occupancies

Accessory occupancies are those occupancies that are ancillary to the main occupancy of the building or portion thereof. Accessory
occupancies shall comply with the provisions of Sections 508.2.1 through 508.2 4.

Locker room 116: O.L. = 9; Kitchen 124: O.L. = 24

508.2.1 Occupancy classification

Accessory occupancies shall be individually classified in accordance with Section 302.1. The requirements of this code shall apply to each portion

TABLE 601 For this project sprinklered protection shall be utilized in lieu of rated walls as applicable with Section 509.4. Doors shall have smoke
: : seals and walls constructed to be smoke tight

Primary structural frame (f) (see section 202) 0 —

Bearing Walls 506 Building Area

Exterior (e,f) 0 506.1 General The floor area of a building shall be determined based on the type of construction, occupancy classification, whether there is an automatic

Interior 0 sprinkler system installed throughout the building and the amount of building frontage on public way or open space.

Nonbearing walls and partitions 506.2 Allowable area determination The allowable area of a building shall be determined in accordance with the applicable provisions of Sections 506.2.1 through 506.2.4 and 506.3,

Exterior See Table 602

Nonbearing walls and partitions 506.2.2 Mixed-occupancy, one-story buildings

Interior (d) 0 The allowable area of a mixed-occupancy building with no more than one story above grade plane shall be determined in accordance with the

Floor construction and associated secondary members (see Section... |0 applicable

Roof construction and associated secondary members (see Section... |[0c provisions of Section 508.1 based on Equation 5-1 for each applicable occupancy.

Equation 5-2:

Aa = At + (NSxIf)

At

38000

NS

9500

If]

0.75

Total Allowable Story Area:

45125

505.2 Mezzanines

The Aggregate area of a mezzanine or mezzanines within a room shall be not greater than one-third of the floor area of that room or
space in which they are located.

506.2.1.1

area limitation

The aggregate area of mezzanines in buildings and structures of Type | or Il construction for special industrial occupancises in accordance with
Section 503.1.1 shall be not greater than two-thirds of the floor area of the room.

26,938 SF x 2/3 = 17,959 SF Allowed > 6,030 SF Proposed.

506.3 Frontage

506.3 Frontage Increase

Every building shall adjoin or have access to a public way to receive an area factor increase based on frontage. Area factor increase shall be
determined in accordance with
Sections 506.3.1 through 506.3.3.

506.3.1 Frontage Increase

To qualify for an area factor increase based on frontage, a building shall have not less than 25 percent of its perimeter on a public way or open
space. Such open space shall be
either on the same lot or dedicated for public use and shall be accessed from a street or approved fire line.

This project has greater than 25% of its perimeter facing a public way or open space. Refer to life safety plans/site plan.

506.3.2 Minimum frontage distance

To qualify for an area factor increase based on frontage, the public way or open space adjacent to the building perimeter shall have a minimum
distance of 20 feet measured

at right angles from the building face to any of the following:

1. The closest interior lot line.

2. The entire width of the street, alley or public way.

3. The exterior face of an adjacent building on the same property.

Where the value of W is greater than 30 feet, a value of 30 feet shall be used in calculating the building area increase based on frontage,
regardless of the actual width of the

public way or open space. Where the value of W varies along the perimeter of the building, the calculation performed in accordance with
Equation 5-5 shall be based on the weighted average calculated in accordance with Equation 5-4.

Exceptions:
1. Where a building meets the requirements of Section 507, as applicable, except for compliance with the minimum 60-foot public way or yard
requirement, and the value of W is greater than 30 feet, the value of W shall not exceed 60 feet.

Equation 5-4:

W= (L1xw1 + L2xw2 + L3xw3..../F)

506.3.3 Amount of increase

The area factor increase based on frontage shall be determined in accordance with Equation 5-5.

Equation 5-5:

If = [F/P-0.25]W/30

of the building based on the occupancy classification of that space.

0.75
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504.3 Height in feet

The maximum height, in feet, of a building shall not exceed the limits specified in Table 504.3.

Allowable number of stories:

3

1007 Exit and exit access doorway configuration

Maximum allowable height (feet) Table 504.3:

75-0" Allowed > 45-9" Provided

1007.1.1 Two exits or exit access doorways

Exits shall be separated by not less than one third the maximum diagonal of the area served.

1009 Accessible means of egress

CHAPTER 7 GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS

1009.3.2 Stairway Width

Stairways shall have a clear width of 48 inches minimum between handrails.

715 Fire-resistant joint systems

715.1 General

Joints installed in or between fire-resistance-rated walls, floor or floor/ceiling assemblies and roofs or roof/ceiling assemblies shall be protected by
an approved fire-resistant joint system designed to resist the

passage of fire for a time period not less than the required fire-resistance rating of the wall, floor or roof in or between which the system is
installed. Fire-resistant joint systems shall be tested in accordance with

Section 715.3.

1009.3.3 Area of refuge

Stairways shall either incorporate an area of refuge within an enlarged floor-level landing or shall be accessed from an area of refuge complying
with Section 1009.6.

Exceptions:

2. Areas of refuge are not required at stairways in buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with
Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2.

1011 Stairways

Exceptions:

Fire-resistant joint systems shall not be required for joints in all of the following locations:
1. Floors within a single dwelling unit.

2. Floors where the joint is protected by a shaft enclosure in accordance with Section 713.

3. Floors within atriums where the space adjacent to the atrium is included in the volume of the atrium for smoke control purposes.
4. Floors within malls.

5. Floors and ramps within parking garages or structures constructed in accordance with Sections 406.5 and 406.6.

6. Mezzanine floors.

7. Walls that are permitted to have unprotected openings.

8. Roofs where openings are permitted.

9. Control joints not exceeding a maximum width of 0.625 inch and tested in accordance with ASTM E119 or UL 263.

10. The intersection of exterior curtain wall assemblies and the roof slab or roof deck.

1011.2 Width and Capacity

The required capacity of stairways shall be determined as specified in Section 1005.1, but the minimum width shall be not less than 44 inches.

1011.3 Headroom

Stairways shall have a headroom clearance of not less than 80 inches measured vertically from a line connecting the edge of the nosing.

1011.5.2 Riser height and tread depth

Stair risers heights shall be 7 inches maximum and 4 inches minimum. Rectangular tread depths shall be 11 inches minimum.

1011.5.4 Dimensional uniformity

Stair treads and risers shall be uniform in size and shape. The tolerance between the largest and smallest riser height or between the largest and
smallest tread depth shall not exceed 3/8 inch in any flight of stairs.

1011.6 Stairway landings

The width of the landings shall not be less than the width of the stairways served.

1011.8 Vertical rise

A flight of stairs shall not have a vertical rise greater than 12 feet between floor levels or landings.

1011.12 Stairway to roof

In buildings four or more stories above grade plane, one stairway shall extend to the roof surface unless the roof has a slope steeper than 4/12.

1017 Exit access travel distance

Table 1017.2 EXxit access travel distance

A,E,F-1,M,R,S-1/Sprinkled - 250 feet

B/Sprinkled - 300 feet

717 Ducts and air transfer openings

1020 Corridors

Table 1020.1 Corridor fire-resistance rating

A,B,E,F,M,S,U/Sprinkled - 0 Hour

717.5 Where required

Fire, dampers, smoke dampers, combination fire/smoke dampers, ceiling radiation dampers and corridor dampers shall be provided at the
locations prescribed in Section 717.5.1 through 717.5.7 and 717.6. Where an

assembly is required to have both fire dampers and smoke dampers, combination fire/smoke dampers or a fire damper and a smoke damper shall
be provided.

Table 1020.2 Minimum corridor width

Any facility not listed in this table - 44 inches

CHAPTER 11 ACCESSIBILITY

717.5.1.2 Fire barriers

Ducts and air transfer openings of fire barriers shall be protected with listed fire dampers installed in accordance with their listing. Ducts and air
transfer openings shall not penetrate for interior exit stairways and exit passageways, except as permitted by Sections 1023.5 and 1024.6,
respectively.

1002 Compliance

1102.1 Design

Buildings and facilities shall be designed and constructed to be accessible in accordance with this code and ICC A117.1.

1104.1 Accessible route

Exceptions:

Fire dampers are not required at penetrations of fire barriers where any of the following apply:

1. Penetrations are tested in accordance with ASTM E119 or UL 263 as part of the fire-resistance-rated assembly.

2. Ducts are used as part of an approved smoke control system in accordance with Section 909 and where the use of a fire damper would
interfere with he operation of a smoke control system.

3. Such walls are penetrated by ducted HVAC systems, have a required fire-resistance rating of 1 hour or less, are in areas of other than Group H
and are in buildings equipped through with an automatic sprinkler

system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2. For the purpose of this exception, a ducted HVAC system shall be a duct system for
conveying supply, return or exhaust air as part of the structure's HVAC system. Such a duct system shall be constructed of sheet steel not less
than No. 26 gage thickness and shall be continuous from the air-handling appliance or equipment to the air outlet and inlet terminals.

1104.2 Within a site

At least one accessible route shall connect accessible buildings, accessible facilities, accessible elements and accessible spaces that are on the
same site

1104.3 Connected space

1105.1 Public entrances

In addition to accessible entrances required by Sections 1105.1 through 1105.1.7, at least 60 percent of all public entrances shall be accessible.

Total Entrances™ 60

CHAPTER 13 ENERGY EFFICIENCY

1301.1.1 Criteria

Buildings shall be designed and constructed in accordance with the International Energy Conservation Code.

CHAPTER 29 PLUMBING SYSTEMS

2901.2 Minimum number of fixtures

Plumbing fixtures shall be provided in the minimum number as shown in Table 2902.1 based on the actual use of the building or space. Uses not
shown in Table 2902.1 shall be considered individually by the code
official. The number of occupants shall be determined by this code.

717.5.5 Smoke barriers A listed smoke damper designed to resist the passage of smoke shall be provided at each point a duct or air transfer opening penetrates a smoke
barrier. Smoke dampers and smoke damper actuation methods shall
comply with Section 717.3.3.2.

Exceptions:| 1. Smoke dampers are not required where the openings in ducts are limited to a single smoke compartment and the ducts are constructed of

steel.
2. Smoke dampers are not required in smoke barriers required by Section 407.5 for Group I-2, Condition 2 - where the HVAC system is fully
ducted in accordance with Section 603 of the International Mechanical Code
and where buildings are equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 and equipped with
quick-response sprinklers in accordance with Section 903.3.2.

717.5.7 Smoke partitions A listed smoke damper designed to resist the passage of smoke shall be provided at each point that an air transfer opening penetrates a smoke

partition.

Exceptions:

Where the installation of a smoke damper will interfere with the operation of a required smoke control system in accordance with Section 909,
approved alternative protection shall be utilized.

CHAPTER 9 FIRE PROTECTION AND LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS

902 Fire pump and riser room size

902.1 Pump and riser room size

Where provided, fire pump rooms and automatic sprinkler system riser rooms shall be designed with adequate space for all equipment necessary
for the installation, as defined by the manufacturer, with

sufficient working room around the stationary equipment. Clearances around equipment to elements of permanent construction, including other
installed equipment and appliances, shall be sufficient to allow

inspections, service, repair or replacement without removing such elements of permanent construction or disabling the function of a required
fire-resistance-rated assembly. Fire pump and automatic sprinkler system riser rooms shall be provided with doors and unobstructed
passageways large enough to allow removal of the largest piece of equipment.

903 Automatic sprinkler systems

Fire sprinkler is required and provided.

Confirm and enter requirements per your project type.

CHAPTER 10 MEANS OF EGRESS

1003.2 Ceiling height

The means of egress shall have a ceiling height of not less than 7 fee 6 inches above the finished floor.

Exceptions:

1. Sloped ceiling in accordance with Section 1207.2.

2. Ceilings of dwelling units and sleeping units within residential occupancies in accordance with Section 1207.2.

3. Allowable projections in accordance with Section 1003.3.

4. Stair headroom in accordance with Section 1011.3.

5. Door height in accordance with Section 1010.1.1.

6. Ramp headroom in accordance with 1012.5.2.

7. The clear height of floor levels in vehicular and pedestrian traffic areas of public and private parking garages in accordance with Section
406.2.2.

8. Areas above and below mezzanine floors in accordance with Section 505.2.

1003.3 Protruding objects

Protruding objects on circulation paths shall comply with the requirements of Sections 1003.3.1 through 1003.3.4.

1003.3.1 Headroom

Protruding objects are permitted to extend below the minimum ceiling height required by Section 1003.2 where a minimum headroom of 80 inches
is provided over any circulation paths, including walks, corridors,
aisles and passageways. Not more than 50 percent of the ceiling area of a means of egress shall be reduced in height by protruding objects.

1005 Means of egress sizing

1005.3.2 Other egress components

The capacity, in inches, of means of egress components other than stairways shall be calculated by multiplying the occupant load served by such
component by a means of egress capacity factor of 0.2 inch per occupant.

1005.5 Distribution of minimum width and required capacity

Where more than one exit, or access to more than one exit, is required, the means of egress shall be configured such that the loss of any one
exit, shall not reduce the available capacity or width to less than 50 percent of the required capacity or width.

1006 Number of exits and exit access doorways

Table 1006.2.1 Spaces with one exit or exit access doorway

1006.2.2 Egress based on use

The numbers of exits shall be provided in the uses described in Section 1006.2.2.1 through 1006.2.2.6.

1006.2.2.1 Boiler, incinerator and furnace rooms

Two exit access doorways are required in boiler, incinerator and furnace rooms where the area is over 500 square feet and any fuel-fired
equipment exceeds 400,000 British thermal units input capacity. Where
two exit access doorways are required, one is permitted to be a fixed ladder

Total Occupant Load:

297

1006.3.2 Egress based on occupant load

2 Exits required
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MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES

Classification

Type

Description

Occupant
Load

Water Closets

(Urinals see section 424.2 of the International Plumbing Code)

Lavatories

Bathtubs /

Showers

Drinking Fountains

Other

Male Female

Required

Provided

Male Female

Male Female

Male Female

Required

Provided

Male Female

Male

Female

Count

Req.

Prov.

Count

Req.

Prov.

Count

Req.

Req.

Prov.

A-3

Auditoriums without permanent seating, art galleries, exhibition halls,
museums, lecture halls, libraries, arcades and gymnasiums

107

1 per 125 1 per 65

0.43 0.82

1 per 200

0.27 0.27

1 per 500

0.21

1 service sink

Business

Buildings for the transaction of business, professional services, other
services involving merchandise, office buildings, banks, light industrial,
ambulatory care and similar uses

26

1 per 25 for the first 50
1 per 50 for the remainder exceeding 50

0.52 0.52

1 per 40 for the first 80
1 per 80 for the remainder
exceeding 80

0.33 0.33

1 per 100

0.26

1 service sink

Storage

Structures for the storage of goods, warehouses, storehouses and freight
depots, low and moderate hazard

164

1 per 100

1 per 100

1 per 1000

0.16

1 service sink

297

Public Total:

Public Total:

Total:

Service Sink Total:

Residential Total:

Residential Total:

Medical Care Total:

Medical Care Total:

Prison Cell Total:

Prison Cell Total:

Kitchen Sink Total:

Washer Connection Total:
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GENERAL NOTES - FLOOR PLAN

A. FOR TYPICAL BARRIER FREE TOILET ROOM TYPES AND ACCESSORIES
REQUIREMENTS AND LOCATIONS SEE DWG G120.

B. FOR TYPICAL HOUSEKEEPING CLOSETS ACCESSORIES REQUIREMENTS AND
MOUNTING LOCATIONS SEE DWG G120.

C. ALL PARTITION TYPES ARE "A6" TYPICALLY UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. REVISION SCHEDULE

D. ALL PERSONNEL DOORS ARE TYPICALLY PLACED 4" FROM WALL TO FACE OF FRAME
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

E. ALL MASONRY PLACED PERSONNEL DOORS ARE TYPICALLY PLACED 8" FROM WALL
TO FACE OF FRAME UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

F. TYPICALLY INSTALL SOAP DISPENSERS AND PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER AT ALL SINKS
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

G. PROVIDE WALL REINFORCEMENT PER DETAIL 6A/A621 WALL-MOUNTED SHELVES
AND STORAGE UNITS, MARKER BOARDS, BULLETIN BOARDS, TACK BOARDS,
TELEVISIONS AND OTHER CONTRACTOR OR OWNER FURNISHED WALL-MOUNTED
ITEMS (REFER TO ACCESSORIES AND EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE) SEE DWG AX-XXX.

H. FOR ALL CARPET TYPE CHANGES BETWEEN ROOMS, TRANSITION SHALL OCCUR AT
CENTERLINE OF DOOR PANEL TYPICALLY - U.N.O. SEE DWG A603.

. COORDINATE DIMENSIONS W/ ASTERISK (IE - *X'-X") W/ EQUIPMENT VENDOR.

J. PROVIDE BULLNOSE ON ALL CMU OUTSIDE CORNERS - TYPICAL.

K. FOR INTERIOR METAL STUD CONSTRUCTION ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF
METAL STUDS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

L. ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS 'CLEAR' ARE TO FACE OF FINISH (GYPSUM, TILE,
ETC.).

M. ALL MASONRY DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF MASONRY UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

] N. ALL EXTERIOR OPENING DIMENSIONS ARE ROUGH OPENINGS.

| 0. COORDINATE ALL FLOOR OPENING DIMENSIONS AND CLEARANCES FOR

DUCTWORK W/ MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR - TYPICAL.

| P. COORDINATE AND/OR CONFIRM ANY DIMENSIONAL DISCREPANCIES WITH

|

|

ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
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GENERAL NOTES - FLOOR PLAN

A. FOR TYPICAL BARRIER FREE TOILET ROOM TYPES AND ACCESSORIES
REQUIREMENTS AND LOCATIONS SEE DWG G120.

B. FOR TYPICAL HOUSEKEEPING CLOSETS ACCESSORIES REQUIREMENTS AND
MOUNTING LOCATIONS SEE DWG G120.

C. ALL PARTITION TYPES ARE "A6" TYPICALLY UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

D. ALL PERSONNEL DOORS ARE TYPICALLY PLACED 4" FROM WALL TO FACE OF FRAME
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

E. ALL MASONRY PLACED PERSONNEL DOORS ARE TYPICALLY PLACED 8" FROM WALL
TO FACE OF FRAME UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

F. TYPICALLY INSTALL SOAP DISPENSERS AND PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER AT ALL SINKS
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

G. PROVIDE WALL REINFORCEMENT PER DETAIL 6A/A621 WALL-MOUNTED SHELVES
AND STORAGE UNITS, MARKER BOARDS, BULLETIN BOARDS, TACK BOARDS,
TELEVISIONS AND OTHER CONTRACTOR OR OWNER FURNISHED WALL-MOUNTED
ITEMS (REFER TO ACCESSORIES AND EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE) SEE DWG AX-XXX.

H. FOR ALL CARPET TYPE CHANGES BETWEEN ROOMS, TRANSITION SHALL OCCUR AT
CENTERLINE OF DOOR PANEL TYPICALLY - U.N.O. SEE DWG A603.

. COORDINATE DIMENSIONS W/ ASTERISK (IE - *X'-X") W/ EQUIPMENT VENDOR.

J. PROVIDE BULLNOSE ON ALL CMU OUTSIDE CORNERS - TYPICAL.

K. FOR INTERIOR METAL STUD CONSTRUCTION ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF
METAL STUDS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

L. ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS 'CLEAR' ARE TO FACE OF FINISH (GYPSUM, TILE,
ETC.).

M. ALL MASONRY DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF MASONRY UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

N. ALL EXTERIOR OPENING DIMENSIONS ARE ROUGH OPENINGS.

0. COORDINATE ALL FLOOR OPENING DIMENSIONS AND CLEARANCES FOR
DUCTWORK W/ MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR - TYPICAL.

P RDINATE AND/OR CONFIRM ANY DIMENSIONAL DISCREPANCIES WITH
@ ABCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
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ROOFING
MANUFACTURERS

SPEC SECTION & DESCRIPTION
-PLY MEMBRANE

SHEET SPEC ID LIST

O
O

GENERAL NOTES - ROOF PLAN

A. COORDINATE FINAL SIZE AND FINAL LOCATION OF ALL EQUIPMENT

PRECAST CONCRETE WALKWAY PAVERS,

2'-0" X 2'-0" ON SINGLE

SEE DETAIL X/A-XXX
SINGLE-PLY MEMBRANE WALK INSTALLED

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ROOFING
REQUIREMENTS. SEE DETAIL XX/A-XX

VERIFY ALL ROOF DETAILS COMPLY WITH APPROVED ROOFING SYSTEM.
(SIZE RECOMMENDED BY MANUF.)

IT1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE ROOFING CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY

ANY ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND/OR MATERIALS TO ENSURE

COMPLIANCE WITH WARRANTY.
D. REFER TO MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DOCUMENTS FOR ALL PIPES,

CURBS, VENTS, DUCTS, CONDUITS, AND OTHER FEATURES EXTENDING
THROUGH ROOF SURFACES WHICH REQUIRE FLASHING AND

COORDINATE SIZE AND LOCATION OF SAME.

E. FOR ROOF ASSEMBLY TYPES SEE SHEET #AX-XXX.
CONDUCTOR TERMINATIONS ONTO SINGLE-PLY MEMBRANE ROOFING

SUPPORT WITH THE APPROPRIATE EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER.
B. PROVIDE POSITIVE SLOPE TO ALL ROOF DRAINS. ROOF SLOPE TO BE
I. INSTALL ROOF FRAMES PRIOR TO CUTTING & REMOVING OF ANY

LOCATIONS OF VENTS THRU ROOF.
H. PROVIDE SPLASH BLOCK AT ALL PRIMARY AND SECONDARY RAIN

O.S. - OVERFLOW ROOF SUMP

S.C. - SCUPPER

1/4" PER FOOT MINIMUM.
C. SEE DRAWING A-XX FOR ROOF DETAILS. ROOFING CONTRACTOR TO

SUMP INLET (TYP) U.N.O.
G. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS M-XX FOR FINAL QUANTITIES & FINAL
V.T.R. - VENT THRU ROOF

R.S. - ROOF SUMP
H.P. - HIGH POINT

METAL DECK.

F. INLET OF OVERFLOW ROOF SUMPS SHALL BE LOCATED 2" ABOVE ROOF
J. ROOF TOP WALKWAYS:
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SHEET SPEC ID LIST
SPEC ID SPEC SECTION & DESCRIPTION
PAVER-2 07 5300 - ADHERED EPDM WALKWAY PAD
architects
< |
Y I
g ' SE: 710 South 2nd Street, 8th Floor
Minneapolis, MN 55401
' phone: (612) 746-4260
@ ' www.jlgarchitects.com
() () | KEYNOTES - ROOF PLAN copvigh © 2025
| NO NOTE REV.
| 2 |PRIMARY AND SECONDARY ROOF DRAIN ASSEMBLY; REFER TO
ﬂ | MECHANICAL
| | | \a511/ |
| - | _ | | | |
= GENERAL NOTES - ROOF PLAN
" o S | A COORDINATE FINAL SIZE AND FINAL LOCATION OF ALL EQUIPMENT REVISION SCHEDULE
- i SUPPORT WITH THE APPROPRIATE EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER.
S ey = | B. PROVIDE POSITIVE SLOPE TO ALL ROOF DRAINS. ROOF SLOPE TO BE NO.| DESCRIPTION | DATE
3110 3/2" SRR e5d 1/an u 1/4" PER FOOT MINIMUM.
: ‘ | S | C.SEE DRAWING A-XX FOR ROOF DETAILS. ROOFING CONTRACTOR TO
_— <PAVER-2> | I o VERIFY ALL ROOF DETAILS COMPLY WITH APPROVED ROOFING SYSTEM.
4 = IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE ROOFING CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY
| 5 ANY ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND/OR MATERIALS TO ENSURE
- COMPLIANCE WITH WARRANTY.
| © | D.REFER TO MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DOCUMENTS FOR ALL PIPES,
| g CURBS, VENTS, DUCTS, CONDUITS, AND OTHER FEATURES EXTENDING
o« THROUGH ROOF SURFACES WHICH REQUIRE FLASHING AND
| 3 COORDINATE SIZE AND LOCATION OF SAME.
~ | E. FOR ROOF ASSEMBLY TYPES SEE SHEET #AX-XXX.
| § F. INLET OF OVERFLOW ROOF SUMPS SHALL BE LOCATED 2" ABOVE ROOF
[ z SUMP INLET (TYP) U.N.O.
Z | G.SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS M-XX FOR FINAL QUANTITIES & FINAL
‘ | P LOCATIONS OF VENTS THRU ROOF.
H. PROVIDE SPLASH BLOCK AT ALL PRIMARY AND SECONDARY RAIN
| CONDUCTOR TERMINATIONS ONTO SINGLE-PLY MEMBRANE ROOFING
_ i | . INSTALL ROOF FRAMES PRIOR TO CUTTING & REMOVING OF ANY
N ~ METAL DECK. >
Z Z | J. ROOF TOP WALKWAYS: g
3 4 | PRECAST CONCRETE WALKWAY PAVERS, o ©
= = 2'-0" X 2'-0" ON SINGLE-PLY MEMBRANE ROOFING < '5
| SEE DETAIL X/A-XXX S
2 =
| SINGLE-PLY MEMBRANE WALK INSTALLED — 'u_')
[ IN ACCORDANCE WITH ROOFING MANUFACTURERS 2
REQUIREMENTS. SEE DETAIL XX/A-XX @)
| (SIZE RECOMMENDED BY MANUF.) p—
- &
| o
R.S. - ROOF SUMP LWL = >
| H.P. - HIGH POINT o (-
0.S. - OVERFLOW ROOF SUMP @) P
| 5.C. - SCUPPER Q=<
' V.T.R. - VENT THRU ROOF ——
= + A
S ———
S~
% O
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_ 1 S~
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} o o 06/03/25
| OO ) +6 PHASE
()— - 1 8 58
RS i CONSTRUCTION
| DOCUMENTS
ﬂ ' PROJECT
2 I 22263.01
]
: SHEET
/6A\ ROOF PLAN - AREA A IS
204 SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0" ‘ B ROOF PLAN - AREA A
]
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SPECID SPEC SECTION & DESCRIPTION
PAVER-2 |07 5300 - ADHERED EPDM WALKWAY PAD
architects
710 South 2nd Street, 8th Floor
1 14 14.1 16 161 o KEYNOTES - ROOF PLAN Minneapolis, MN 55401
phone: (612) 746-4260
NO NOTE REV.
2 |PRIMARY AND SECONDARY ROOF DRAIN ASSEMBLY; REFER TO www.jlgarchitects.com
MECHANICAL copyright © 2025
-~ — 00— T - - - - I - P - - - - - I
= 3A i @
\,\"\, o O.R.D! 6 .D. A520 &\/
S: . EEREU TH l N
\ _ 5 ; A N\
> \{) I \§‘ \
, ! Y4 \
326 1/4"
“1 D D
W | avERD> “ GENERAL NOTES - ROOF PLAN
! | — | £ | A.COORDINATE FINAL SIZE AND FINAL LOCATION OF ALL EQUIPMENT REVISION SCHEDULE
| | | & | SUPPORT WITH THE APPROPRIATE EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER.
| / £ | B. PROVIDE POSITIVE SLOPE TO ALL ROOF DRAINS. ROOF SLOPE TO BE NO.| DESCRIPTION | DATE
| o & | 1/4" PERFOOT MINIMUM.
— [ | O | C.SEE DRAWING A-XX FOR ROOF DETAILS. ROOFING CONTRACTOR TO
| I i i i “ | O | VERIFY ALL ROOF DETAILS COMPLY WITH APPROVED ROOFING SYSTEM.
&
| | Vo | S| ITISTHE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE ROOFING CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY
I & | ANYADDITIONAL DETAILS AND/OR MATERIALS TO ENSURE
| 5| COMPLIANCE WITH WARRANTY.
| | | D. REFER TO MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DOCUMENTS FOR ALL PIPES,
| \ ‘ £ | CURBS, VENTS, DUCTS, CONDUITS, AND OTHER FEATURES EXTENDING
| | | < |  THROUGH ROOF SURFACES WHICH REQUIRE FLASHING AND
| | 3|  COORDINATE SIZE AND LOCATION OF SAME.
| = | E.FORROOF ASSEMBLY TYPES SEE SHEET #AX-XXX.
| | ‘ | S | . INLET OF OVERFLOW ROOF SUMPS SHALL BE LOCATED 2" ABOVE ROOF
| ‘ Z | SUMPINLET (TYP) U.N.O.
L
| | = | G.SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS M-XX FOR FINAL QUANTITIES & FINAL
[ - S| LOCATIONS OF VENTS THRU ROOF.
- . _ H. PROVIDE SPLASH BLOCK AT ALL PRIMARY AND SECONDARY RAIN
| o pa22 N ~ CONDUCTOR TERMINATIONS ONTO SINGLE-PLY MEMBRANE ROOFING
C I >~ | - ] ~ ‘ | INSTALL ROOF FRAMES PRIOR TO CUTTING & REMOVING OF ANY
<t = =
I 3 5 | METAL DECK. S >
| H| = = J. ROOF TOP WALKWAYS: )
PRECAST CONCRETE WALKWAY PAVERS, e ©
| N 2'-0" X 2'-0" ON SINGLE-PLY MEMBRANE ROOFING < 5
T SEE DETAIL X/A-XXX D
| | | <PAVER-2> | | 2
| . SINGLE-PLY MEMBRANE WALK INSTALLED il
4 ’ IN ACCORDANCE WITH ROOFING MANUFACTURERS 2
| = REQUIREMENTS. SEE DETAIL XX/A-XX 8
[ ‘ | | | | (SIZE RECOMMENDED BY MANUF.) -_—
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SHEET SPEC ID LIST
Type | hood exhaust with kitchen suppression system SPEC ID \ SPEC SECTION & DESCRIPTION
connected to the building sprinkler system required
- for operations creating grease laden vapors.
% architects
§ 710 South 2nd Street, 8th Floor
D KN KEYNOTES - INTERIOR ELEV. e (612) Yas 4260
g _ : — i, — = _ I/I _ T i : _ NO NOTE REYV. www.jlgarchitects.com
? N == | Rl F | 5 |t o T
; = g - T - - = - ' S
El g -1'-0 1/4" oA
I H 2'-10" 151" 2'-5" 2'-5" 151" 2'-10" 6'-3" ,
SINGGS GENERAL NOTES - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
P S ‘ % A. REFER TO A620 & A621 FOR STANDARD CASEWORK ELEVATIONS AND CONSTRUCTION. REVISION SCHEDULE
H - - B. ALL WALL SURFACES TO BE (PT-1) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
(6D ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN - SHOWER ROOM 124 ‘|‘ - - T e o s e o oy | L _ossenerion | e
w_ a4 qn ] | SURFACE LOCATIONS.
1 A2 1 1 SCALE: 1/4"=1-0 . ; I D. PROVIDE WALL REINFORCEMENT AT ALL WALL MOUNTED ITEMS.
\7 R E. ANY EXPOSED CABINET EDGE SHALL BE FINISHED EDGE TO MATCH ADJACENT CABINET
Ha FINISH.
H F. PAINT ALL EXPOSED (VISIBLE) DUCTWORK ABOVE THE CEILING LINE OF CLOUDS (PT-#).
§ — G. SEE SHEET G120 FOR ALL TOILET RIM HEIGHTS AND ACCESSORY MOUNTING HEIGHTS.
3 - 60"
& \ J 26—
. E—— STAFF STORAGE
= m ﬂ -118 ‘ |
;': ‘ ,v,( 4 34 5 7'-10" W L, 3 5'-10 1/2" o R U
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SHEET SPEC ID LIST
_ SPECID | SPEC SECTION & DESCRIPTION
O oJo
, 54" . 21'-6 . 54" .
W architects
| | | | = -
710 South 2nd Street, 8th Floor
| all < | Minneapolis, MN 55401
| o | PC2.12 | a | phone:  (612) 746-4260
‘ ‘ i 1098 www.jlgarchitects.com
T f— o — ) T “:'  T kL T H ‘ | o = 109A ? copyright © 2025
B i — i PEEANEN T F t——1 - _ - - =
! ] T I T - — — LT — = — 7
\ \ | || | \ 108 ™
| | L1y | | | V
|
\ \ \ | \ B b
— = | | | | 1l | OFFICE =
o OPEN OFFICE Li::j*’ 77777j-108
. : ] 1
= g 12'-91/2" ) REVISION SCHEDULE
PC1.12 | ’
B o | NO.| DESCRIPTION | DATE
. 203" - 62" g e 1
- g i
T T T T T T T L a @ KEYNOTES - |NTERIOR ELEV.
N o - [ T T [ I o I T T 1 o — — — B o .
‘ | | | | | | | ‘ S — = Sl e NO NOTE REV.
I N O N N N NN MU M " B w0
— : | |
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| - | = S
B B WORK ROOM _ = - . — @ s
. (110 | i B M
} - - H m E
| 5 m = >
— ; \ = 9
- ; ; e B H Q=%
‘ 12'-1" f I
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